
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 31 August 2018 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 September 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Riviera International Conference Centre, 
 Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor King 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

Councillor Morey 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Winfield 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 13 August 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Villa Coolins, Ilsham, Marine Drive, Torquay (P/2018/0231) (Pages 7 - 22) 
 Demolition of existing dwelling and formation of two semi-detached 

dwellings with associated new access and driveway.  
 

6.   Torre House, Falkland Road, Torquay (P/2018/0654) (Pages 23 - 34) 
 Change of use from C2 to Sui Generis (Student Accommodation).  

 
7.   Foxhole Community Association, Belfield Road, Paignton 

(P2018/0684) 
(Pages 35 - 40) 

 Installation of 10m lighting column for use by Devon Air Ambulance.  
 
 
 



(3) 

8.   Land Off Luscombe Road, Paignton (P/2018/0522) (Pages 41 - 57) 
 Reserved matters application relating to outline application 

P/2014/0938 (formation of up to 68 dwellings with associated road 
and landscaping).  
 

9.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

10.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 5 September 2018.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 August 2018 
 

-: Present :- 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bye, Ellery, King, Kingscote, Morey, Pentney, Stubley and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor O’Dwyer) 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Kingscote was elected Chairman for the remainder of the 2018/19 
Municipal Year. 
 
 Councillor Kingscote in the Chair. 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Independent Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillors Stubley and Ellery instead of Councillors Hill and 
Stockman (respectively). 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor Morey was appointed Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the 2018/19 
Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
9 April 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Oxen Cove Car Park, Brixham (P/2018/0219)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of an 8m wide, 60m 
long jetty from Oxen Cove Car Park. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Website.  
At the meeting Margaret Orme and Mark Taylor addressed the Committee against 
the application and Adam Parnell addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 August 2018 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approval delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services, 
subject to the receipt and satisfactory resolution of Natural England’s comments 
regarding the impact of the proposed development on the features of the Marine 
Conservation Zone and with the conditions and informatives set out in the 
submitted report. 
 

6. Brampton Court Hotel, St Lukes Road South, Torquay (P/2018/0492)  
 
The Committee considered an application for retrospective permission for the 
change of use of the building from a hotel to a student residence (sui generis use). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Website.  
At the meeting Anna Ireland and Alan Denby addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and two additional 
conditions to secure bicycle storage and a travel plan. 
 

7. Maycliffe Hotel, St Lukes Road North, Torquay (P/2018/0493)  
 
The Committee considered an application for retrospective permission for the 
change of use of the building from a hotel to a student residence (sui generis use). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Website.  
At the meeting Anna Ireland and Alan Denby addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and two additional 
conditions to secure bicycle storage and a travel plan. 
 

8. Ocean Court, Vane Hill Road, Torquay (P/2018/0531)  
 
The Committee considered an application for replacement of pitched roof to 
provide living space and roof terrace. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 August 2018 
 

 

9. Park Railings, Victoria Park, Paignton (P/2018/0117)  
 
The Committee considered an application for advertisement consent for the 
installation of five banner advertisements on the railings at the Torquay Road 
frontage of Victoria Park, Paignton. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the informative set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0231 

Site Address 
 
Villa Coolins 
Ilsham Marine Drive 
Torquay 
TQ1 2HT 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Verity Clark 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of dwelling; formation of two semi-detached dwellings and new access. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
 
The application site is a detached dwelling that is accessed from Thatcher Avenue, 
Torquay. The proposal seeks to demolish the existing property and subdivide the 
plot to form two dwellings with an associated new access and driveway.  
 
The principle of new residential development is accepted and the proposal is 
considered to be of a suitable size, scale, massing and visual appearance for the 
plot within the context of the streetscene and surrounding locality. The proposal 
will provide an acceptable standard of residential accommodation for both 
proposed dwellings and is not considered to impact on neighbour amenity, subject 
to the use of planning conditions. The proposal is considered to be acceptable in 
terms of highways impact, whilst issues surrounding drainage, trees and ecology 
can be agreed by way of planning conditions.   
 
The application has been referred to Development Management Committee due 
to the number of objections that have been received. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Conditional approval subject the final drafting of conditions to be delegated to 
Executive Head of Assets and Business Services. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
 
8 weeks. The determination date was the 9th May, 2017. The application has 
exceeded this date to allow the agent to provide revised plans and information in 
line with officer comments.  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Site Details 
 
The site, Villa Coolins, Ilsham Marine Drive, Torquay, is a detached residential 
property located on the eastern side of Thatcher Avenue, north of the junction with 
Ilsham Marine Drive. The site slopes down towards the western and southern 
edges of the site and is bo
[...]
planning concerns 
have been appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this 
application is acceptable for planning approval. 
 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-template-notices
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-template-notices


Application Number 
 
P/2018/0654 

Site Address 
 
Torre House 
Falkland Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5JR 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Change of use from C2 to Sui Generis (Student Accommodation). 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks permission for the change of use of the building from a 
former Nursing Home to a student residence for students from Education First 
International Academy (EF). Whilst it provides economic benefits to the local 
economy, a number of concerns have been raised, particularly with regards to the 
impact of the development on amenity. It is recommended that subject to the 
submission of a robust management plan, planning permission should be granted 
for a temporary two-year period to ensure that the premises are suitably managed 
and that the permission should be a personal permission to EF. 
 
Recommendation  
Conditional approval (conditions at end of report). 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
Due to the number of objections received, the application has been referred to the 
Development Management Committee for determination. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The determination date was 17th August and an extension of time has been 
agreed. 
 
Site Details 
Torre House is at the southern end of a driveway leading off the lower end of 
Falkland Road. It is part of a development of four Vi
[...]
d in order to 
accord with Policies TA1 and TA3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 
2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively 
with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been 
appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is 
acceptable for planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS4 - The economy and employment 

Page 33



T2 - Transport hierarchy 
 

Page 34



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0684 

Site Address 
 
Foxhole Community Association 
Belfield Road 
Paignton 
TQ3 3UZ 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Gary Crawford 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
 
Installation of 10m lighting column for use by Devon Air Ambulance. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application seeks permission for the installation of a 10m high lighting 
column adjacent to the playing field at the Foxhole Community Centre in 
Paignton. The proposal would provide emergency lighting for the Devon Air 
Ambulance and would enable the Devon Air Ambulance to extend its emergency 
service provision up until midnight every day. The lighting would be controlled by 
a remote switch activated via a call-in/call-out system during an emergency, 
allowing the playing field to be used as a community landing site.  
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in this location and without any 
overriding detriment to residential or visual amenity, subject to the use of 
planning conditions. Consequently, the proposal meets Local Plan policy 
requirements, specifically Policies DE3 (Development amenity) and DE1 
(Design). 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval (condition at end of report). 
 
Reason for Referral to Deve
[...]
oval, having 
regard to all national and local planning policies and all other relevant material 
considerations. 
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 

Page 39

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/70
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/70


The lighting column hereby approved shall only be used by Devon Air 
Ambulance in emergencies and shall only be illuminated for the time required to 
deliver the emergency service. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the lighting is only used during emergency situations and 
for no other purpose in the interests of residential amenity in accordance with 
Policy DE3. 
 
 
Informative(s) 
 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order, 2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked 
positively with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns 
have been appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this 
application is acceptable for planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 

Page 40



Application Number 
 
P/2018/0522 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Luscombe Road 
Paignton 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Alexis Moran 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
 
Reserved matters application relating to outline application P/2014/0938 
(formation of up to 68 dwellings with associated road and landscaping) REVISED 
PLANS RECEIVED 
 
Executive Summary 
This is a Reserved Matters application relating to appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale of 68 dwellings. The submitted layout plan broadly follows the master 
plan approved as part of the Outline Application P/2014/0938. Condition 1 of the 
outline permission, which refers to the information required as part of the reserved 
matters application, states that the reserved matters application should be based 
on the approved Master Plan. 
 
Th
[...]
ment to be retained free of development. The site is 
located within Flood zone 1.  
 
Detailed Proposals  
This is a Reserved Matters application relating to appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale of 68 dwellings. The submitted layout plan broadly follows the master 
plan submitted as part of the Outline Application P/2014/0938. Condition 1 of the 
outline, which refers to the information required as part of the reserved matters 
application, states that the reserved matters application should be based on the 
approved Master Plan.  
 
The development would be accessed via Luscombe Road to the south-west. The 
vehicular access point would be formed through an existing agricultural field 
access close to the junction of Luscombe Road and Queen Elizabeth Drive. This 
is formed largely from public highway verge fronting 42 Luscombe Road but does 
extend partway into the Luscombe Road cycle route. The vehicular access was 
approved as part of Outline Application P/2014/0938. 
 
In total 54 (80%) of the dwellings are for private sale while 14 (20%) of the 
dwellings will be affordable homes. The dwellings proposed include 2, 3, and 4 
bedroom houses. The affordable units would consist of 2 and 3 bedroom houses, 
with the addition of a pair of 2 bedroom disable access bungalows. The private 
sale dwellings consist predominantly of 3 bedroom houses (38), with the remainder 
being smaller two bedroom (14) and larger 4 bedroom (2) homes.  
 
Two areas of Public Open Space are proposed, one in the northern part of the site 
between units 66 & 67 and one in the southern part adjacent to the proposed 
access.  Existing focal landscape and boundary features such as the hedgerow 
and a number of existing trees that form the northern and southern boundaries of 
the site are to be retained. 
 
There is provision for 136 car parking spaces and garages.   
 
Policy Context 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty 
on local planning authoritie
[...]

 
Architectural Liaison Officer: All gates that lead to rear gardens must match the 
same height and robust construction as the adjoining boundary treatment (1.8m 
as a minimum height requirement). 
 
All gates that lead to rear gardens must be capable of being locked from both sides 
so that rear gardens are secure regardless of access or egress. 
 
All garden dividing material must be a solid fence or wall to a height of 1500mm or 
a 1200mm solid fence or wall with the option of raising to 1500mm or 1800mm by 
use of trellis or ironwork topping. 
 
Housing Delivery Officer: Housing Services are pleased that previous comments 
have been taken on board with regards to the location of the affordable housing 
units and there are no objections to the revised planning drawing 126 revision p3. 
 
Paignton Neighbourhood Forum: object to the scheme and state that the proposal 
needs to be submitted to the Design Review Panel in accordance with NPPF62 
and their report presented in public to the Development Management Committee 
before a decision on the application is made as it is considered the form and layout 
of the proposal is completely out of character with its surroundings 
 
Summary of Representations 
Twenty three objections to the scheme had been received at the point at which this 
report was written. The concerns raised are as follows. 
 
1. Overdevelopment/out of character with surrounding residential area/cramming. 
2. Impact on amenity/loss of privacy/overlooking/impact of flats/noise. 
3. Loss of greenspace/impact on trees/wildlife. 
4. Flooding/septic tanks. 
5.  Impact on schools/infrastructure. 
6. Highway capacity/traffic/impact on junctions to the A380.  
7. Access from the site crossing cycle route. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2014/0938 - Formation of up to 68 dwellings with associated road and 
landscaping; Approved 14.05.2018 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The principle of residential development of this site is long established through
[...]
ps://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-template-notices
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-template-notices


highway will require the separate consent of the Highway Authority. 
 
03. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, 
in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the 
applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 
resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for 
planning approval. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
H1 - New housing on identified sites 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
TA2 - Development access 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
NC1 - Protected sites - internationally import 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
ER4 – Ground Stability 

Page 57


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Villa Coolins, Ilsham, Marine Drive, Torquay (P/2018/0231)
	6 Torre House, Falkland Road, Torquay (P/2018/0654)
	7 Foxhole Community Association, Belfield Road, Paignton (P2018/0684)
	8 Land Off Luscombe Road,Paignton (P/2018/0522)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 September 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Lewis (B), Morey, Pentney, Stockman, Tolchard and Hill 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor D Thomas) 

 

 
10. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor King. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hill instead of Councillor Winfield. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
13 August 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. Villa Coolins, Ilsham, Marine Drive, Torquay (P/2018/0231)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolitions of existing dwelling 
and formation of two semi-detached dwellings with associated new access and 
driveway. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Malcolm Gigg addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions and informatives, as set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business 
Services. 
 
 

13. Torre House, Falkland Road, Torquay (P/2018/0654)  
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 September 2018 
 

 

14. Foxhole Community Association, Belfield Road, Paignton (P2018/0684)  
 
The Committee considered an application for installation of 10m lighting column 
for use by Devon Air Ambulance. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor D Thomas addressed 
the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition and informative set out in the submitted report. 
 
 

15. Land Off Luscombe Road,Paignton (P/2018/0522)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a reserved matters application 
relating to outline application P/2014/0938 (formation of up to 68 dwellings with 
associated road and landscaping). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Victoria Haigh addressed the Committee against the application and 
Susanna Knowles addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions and informatives, as set out in the 
submitted report, being delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business 
Services. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


